operating costs and real estate taxes on the properties and anticipated  changes
therein under  Company  ownership,  the physical  condition and locations of the
properties, the anticipated effect on the Company's financial results (including
particularly  funds from  operations) and the ability to sustain and potentially
increase its  distributions  to Company  stockholders,  and other  factors.  The
Company took into consideration  capitalization rates at which it believes other
comparable properties had recently sold, but determined the price it was willing
to pay  primarily  on the factors  discussed  above  relating to the  properties
themselves and their fit with the Company's operations.  No separate independent
appraisals  were obtained in connection  with the RM Acquisition by the Company.
The  Company,  after  investigation  of the RM  Properties,  is not aware of any
material  factors,  other  than those  enumerated  above,  that would  cause the
financial  information  reported  not to be  necessarily  indicative  of  future
operating results.

Item 7, Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits

(a)   Financial Statements
   Audited Combined  Financial  Statements of the Robert Martin Group for the
   three years in the period ended December 31, 1996.

(b)   Pro Forma Financial Information (unaudited)
   Unaudited pro forma financial  information for the Company is presented as
   follows:

   o Condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 1996.

   o Condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended
   December 31, 1996.
RM Properties: Property Tables

The following tables set forth certain historical  information  relating to each
of  the  RM  Office   Properties,   the  RM   Office/Flex   Properties  and  the
Industrial/Warehouse  properties  which  were  owned  100  percent  by  RM as of
December 31, 1996.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Percentage
   of 1996
   Total Office,
   Percentage   Office/Flex
   Net   Leased   1996   and
   Rentable   as of   Base   Industrial/Warehouse
Property   Year   Area   12/31/96   Rent   Base Rent
Location   Built   (Sq. Ft.)   (%)(1)   ($000)(2)   (%)
- --------   -----   ---------   ----------   ---------   ---------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
RM Office Properties

ELMSFORD,
 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY
100 Clearbrook Road(6) ....   1975   60,000   93.8   776   1.32

101 Executive Boulevard ...   1971   50,000   94.3   893   1.52

570 Taxter Road .....   1972   75,000   94.2   1,483   2.52

HAWTHORNE,

 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY
1 Skyline Drive .....   1980   20,400   50.0   134   0.23

2 Skyline Drive .....   1987   30,000   100.0   420   0.71

17 Skyline Drive .....   1989   85,000   100.0   1,130   1.92

30 Saw Mill River Road ....   1982   248,400   100.0   4,471   7.59
<CAPTION>
   1996   Tenants Leasing
   Average   10% or More
   Base Rent   of Net
   per   Rentable Area
Property   Sq. Ft.   per Property
Location   ($)(3)   as of 12/31/96(4)
- --------   ---------   -----------------
<S>   <C>   <C>
RM Office Properties

ELMSFORD,
 WESTCHESTER COUNTY, NY
100 Clearbrook Road(6) ....   13.79   ANS (34%)

[…]

pro forma  condensed  consolidated  balance sheet should be read in  conjunction
with the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations of the Company
and the  historical  financial  statements  and  notes  thereto  of the  Company
included in the Company's Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 1996.

The pro forma  condensed  consolidated  balance  sheet is  unaudited  and is not
necessarily  indicative  of what the actual  financial  position  of the Company
would  have  been  had the  aforementioned  transactions  actually  occurred  on
December  31,  1996,  nor does it purport  to  represent  the  future  financial
position of the Company.
<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Company
   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
ASSETS   Historical   Adjustments   (unaudited)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Rental property, net   $  784,742   $450,000(a)   $1,234,742
Cash and cash equivalents   204,807   (204,807)(b)   --
Unbilled rents receivable   19,705   --   19,705
Restricted cash   3,160   4,631(c)   7,791
Other assets   13,914   11,600(d)   25,514
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total assets   $1,026,328   $261,424   $1,287,752
===================================================================================================================
<CAPTION>
   CALI REALTY CORPORATION
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited)
   As of December 31, 1996 (in thousands)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Company
   Company   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   Historical   Adjustments   (unaudited)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Mortgages and loans payable   $  268,010   $211,801(e)   $  479,811
Dividends and distributions payable   17,554   --   17,554
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   5,068   --   5,068
Rents received in advance
  and security deposits   6,025   5,835(f)   11,860
Accrued interest payable   1,328   --   1,328
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities   297,985   217,636   515,621
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Minority interest of unitholders in
  Operating Partnership   26,964   43,788(g)   70,752
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Common stock, $.01 a value   363   --   363
Additional paid in capital   701,016   --   701,016
Retained earnings   --   --   --
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Total stockholders' equity   701,379   --   701,379

[…]

CALI REALTY CORPORATION

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1996
   (in thousands, except per share amount)
- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------
   (unaudited)

   Pro Forma Adj.   Pro Forma
Adj.
   Company   for  1996   For RM
Company
REVENUES   Historical   Events (a)   Sub-total   Acquisition
(b)   Pro Forma
   ----------   --------------   ---------   ------------
---   ---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
Base rents .....   $ 76,922   $ 49,087   $126,009   $ 63,083
$189,092
Escalations and recoveries
 from tenants .....   14,429   8,870   23,299   5,483
28,782
Parking and other .....   2,204   190   2,394   4,393
6,787
Interest income .....   1,917   --   1,917   --
1,917
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------
Total revenues .....   95,472   58,147   153,619   72,959
226,578
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------

EXPENSES
Real estate taxes .....   9,395   5,144   14,539   9,870
24,409
Utilities .....   8,138   3,313   11,451   4,944
16,395
Operating services .....   12,129   6,452   18,581   9,876
28,457
General and administrative .....   5,800   3,020   8,820   3,997
12,817
Depreciation and amortization .....   15,812   8,133   23,945   10,125
34,070
Interest expense (c) .....   12,677   6,623   19,300   14,963
34,263
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------
 Total expense .....   63,951   32,685   96,636   53,775
150,411
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------
 Income before gain on sale of rental
   property, minority interest and
   extraordinary item .....   31,521   25,462   56,983   19,184
76,167
Gain on sale of rental property .....   5,658   (5,658)   --   --
--
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------
Income before minority interest
   and extraordinary item .....   37,179   19,804   56,983   19,184
76,167
Minority interest (d) .....   4,760   283   5,043   2,726
7,769
   --------   --------   --------   --------
--------
Income before extraordinary item .....   $ 32,419   $ 19,521   $ 51,940   $ 16,458
$ 68,398
   ========   ========   ========   ========
========

Pro forma weighted average common shares outstanding (e)   27,916
36,201
   ------
------

Pro forma income before extraordinary item per common share   $1.86
$1.89
   -----